RECEIVED

9:02 am, Oct 14, 2010

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Ultramar, Inc.

October 13, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 12574
22315 REDWOOD ROAD RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA ACDEH: RO0000355

Mr. Wickham:

Please find enclosed the Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above-
referenced facility. Pursuant to your requests, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
following information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this letter or the enclosed
report (210) 345-4663.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

S

C. Shay Wideman
Director — Environmental Liability Management

Enclosures

cc w/o encl. Mr. Ken Mateik, Horizon Environmental
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e Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation
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October 13, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of Semi-Annual Monitoring Report
Third Quarter 2010
Former Beacon Station 12574
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Mr. Wickham:
At the request of Ultramar Inc., Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) is forwarding the
enclosed Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report dated October 13, 2010. The report

documents results of third quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring at the subject site.

Please call Horizon at 916-939-2170 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Karen P. Llptak
Staff Geologist

Enclosure

! Mr. C. Shay Wideman, Valero Energy Corp.
Mr. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LLC
Mr. Bill Courtney

4970 Windplay Drive, #C5 « El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 « (916) 939-2170 » FAX (916) 939-2172
PO.Box 5283 « Bakersfield, CA 93388 » (661) 589-8389 » FAX (661) 589-1456



HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

O 0 A
e Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

October 13, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham, Haz Mat Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report
Second Semi-Annual 2010
Former Beacon Station No. 12574 RWQCB Case No. 01-0167
22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California ~ ACDEH: RO0000355

Mr. Wickham:

At the request of Ultramar Inc. (Ultramar), Horizon Environmental Inc. (Horizon) has
prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report which documents the second semi-annual 2010
groundwater monitoring at the above-referenced Site (Figure 1). There are currently five
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4 and MW-6) associated with this Site.
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 are located within the property boundaries, while well MW-6 is
located offsite to the south on the adjoining Kashikar property (Figure 2).

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring activities were conducted by Horizon on August 23, 2010 according
to Horizon Field Methods and Procedures, which are presented as Attachment A, and Horizon
Monitoring Well Data Sheets, which are included as Attachment B. The depth-to-water
(DTW) levels in the five monitoring wells were measured to the nearest 0.01-foot from the
top-of-casing (TOC), and the DTW level measurements were subtracted from surveyed TOC
elevations to obtain groundwater elevations, as listed in Table 1. The physical parameters
conductivity, pH and temperature were monitored with field instrumentation during the
purging process. On August 23, 2010, Horizon transported the 84 gallons of monitoring well
purge water to InStrat, Inc. in Rio Vista, California for disposal. The non-hazardous waste
manifest for the purge water is included as Attachment B.

Groundwater samples were collected by Horizon from wells MW-1 through MW-4 and
MW-6, and were submitted under chain-of-custody (COC) documentation to Kiff Analytical
LLC, a California Department of Health Services-certified analytical laboratory (NELAP No.
08263CA) located in Davis, California. As requested by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) in Item #3 of their January 8, 2009 letter, the water samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); the volatile aromatic
compounds benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX); the fuel oxygenates
methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl

4970 Windplay Drive, #C5 » El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 « (916) 939-2170 » FAX (916) 939-2172
PO.Box 5283 = Bakersfield, CA 93388 « (661) 589-8389 » FAX (661) 589-1456



Former Beacon Station No. 12574 October 13, 2010
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

methyl ether (TAME) and tert-butanol (TBA), and the lead scavenger compounds 1,2-
dichloroethane (DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8260B. Copies of the laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody are included as
Attachment C. Historical groundwater data as reported by previous consultants is included as
Attachment D.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

Groundwater elevation data was used to construct the Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
(Figure 2). The groundwater flow direction beneath the Site is towards the southwest at an
average rate of 0.02 foot/foot, as depicted on the Groundwater Elevation Contour Map (Figure
2).  Groundwater monitoring previously performed at the Site has indicated a similar
groundwater magnitude and flow direction, as summarized on the Historical Groundwater
Flow Chart included as Figure 2A. The distribution of TPHg, Benzene and MTBE analytical
data are shown on the Groundwater Analytical Summary (Figure 3). A Benzene
[soconcentration Map is shown on Figure 4.

GeoTracker Electronic Data Deliverables

The analytical electronic data deliverable (EDD) was prepared and uploaded by Kiff. The
groundwater level EDD (GEO_WELL) was prepared and uploaded by Horizon. The
GEO WELL upload confirmation sheet for this semi-annual monitoring and the Semi-Annual
Monitoring (SAM) Report EDD (GEO_REPORT) upload confirmation sheet for the previous
SAM report are contained in Attachment E,

Discussion and Recommendations

Continued elevated concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE in onsite wells MW-1 and
MW-2 indicate limited hydrocarbon degradation beneath the Site. Horizon oversaw a Soil
Gas Survey (SGS) performed at the Site on December 21, 2009, The purpose of the SGS was
to evaluate the potential exposure pathways and the potential human health risks from
potentially affected onsite and offsite areas. The analytical results indicated that elevated
concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are present in shallow soil gas samples SG-1, SG-2,
SG-3 and SG-5. The highest concentrations were encountered in sample location SG-3,
which was located adjacent to the front of the commercial buildings at the Site (Horizon,
January 29, 2010).

Horizon performed additional soil assessment at the Site on December 22, 2009. The purpose
of the soil assessment work was to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil in the area of the former dispenser islands and the former underground
storage tanks (USTs) beneath the Site, including at least one previous generation of USTs that
had been installed and used at the Site by Shell Oil Company (Shell) sometime prior to 1981,
The analytical results indicated that elevated concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons are
present beneath the former eastern dispenser islands in both unsaturated and saturated soils.
The former eastern dispenser islands and the northern side of the former UST excavation
appear to be source areas of diesel- and gasoline-impacted soils beneath the Site (Horizon,
January 29, 2010).

1574samr 3Q10.doc
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Former Beacon Station No. 12574 October 13, 2010
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Horizon submitted the Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation (Horizon, May 27, 2010) to the
ACDEH, which conditionally approved the proposed work scope in their letter dated July 19,
2010.  Horizon also submitted the Work Plan Addendum_ for Subsurface [nvestigation
(Horizon, September 9, 2010) to the ACDEH that describes the sampling and analytical
methods for the proposed onsite vapor probes, and for the sampling of offsite SGS sampling
location SG-7. A status of the ongoing work is described below:

1. Continue to pursue offsite access with the identified offsite property owners for offsite
soil gas sampling locations to the west and southwest of the Site. To date, no access
has been reached for the adjoining Tai property to the west for proposed soil gas
location SG-6. Horizon has been granted access to the adjoining Kashikar property to
the south for advancing and sampling proposed soil gas location SG-7, and this work
is scheduled for early October 2010.

2. Install a replacement groundwater delineation well (MW-5A) within Sixth Avenue to
the west or southwest of former well MW-5. Horizon has received Well Permit No.
W2010-0709 and Encroachment Permit No. RI-11072 from the Alameda County
Public Works Agency (ACPWA) for the installation of proposed well MW-5A. This
well is scheduled to be installed in mid October 2010.

3, Install vapor extraction wells in the area of soil gas sampling location SG-3 to evaluate
and remediate elevated levels of gasoline vapors adjacent to the commercial buildings.
Horizon has received Well Permit Nos. W2010-0707 and W2010-0708 from the
ACPWA for the installation of proposed vapor wells VW-1, VW-2 and VW-3 and
vapor monitoring points VP-1, VP-2 and VP-3. These vapor wells and vapor points
are scheduled to be installed in mid October 2010.

4. Prepare a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) Report with a Corrective Action Plan (CAP),
if appropriate, for the Site to evaluate the distribution and movement of gasoline and
diesel hydrocarbons in the subsurface soils and groundwater, and to identify potential
impacts of the petroleum hydrocarbons on human health or beneficial uses of
groundwater (if any). If a CAP is prepared, then a preliminary remedial design will be
included. The preparation of a SCM / Draft CAP was approved by the ACDEH in
their letter dated July 19, 2010.

5. Prepare a Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis for the Site to evaluate the
risks to human health and the environment, and to propose site-specific target levels
(SSTLs) as cleanup criteria for the petroleum hydrocarbons present in soil and
groundwater beneath the Site area. The RBCA analysis will be included in the a SCM/
Draft CAP.
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Former Beacon Station No. 12574 October 13, 2010
Castro Valley, California Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

If you have any questions, please contact Horizon at (916) 939-2170.

Sincerely,
HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Vo :

Karen P. Liptak
Staff Geologist

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Site Map / Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2A: Historical Groundwater Flow Table

Figure 3: Groundwater Analytical Summary

Figure 4: Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data

Attachment A: Horizon Field Methods and Procedures
Attachment B: Horizon Monitoring Well Data Sheets
Purge Water Disposal Documentation
Attachment C: Analytical Report
Attachment D: Historical Groundwater Data
Attachment E: GeoTracker Electronic Data Deliverable Confirmation Sheets

c: Mr. C. Shay Wideman, Valero Energy Corp.
Mr. Allen Shin, Banya Investment LLC
Mr. Bill Courtney, Property Manager
Mr. Ali Kashikar, Offsite Property Owner
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Figure 2A
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER FLOW CHART
Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road,
Castro Valley, California
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Former Beacon Station No. 12574
22315 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, California

Date

Well TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes MTBE Depth to ~ T.0C. GW
Number pph ppb ppb ppb pph ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MwW-1 02/11/02 41,000 7,600 160 1,600 4,200 640 22.58 158.70 136.12
08/21/02 7.400 2,000 31 220 510 270 23.18 135.52
screen 03/04/03 30,000 6,000 130 1,300 2,900 480 2243 136.27
interval 09/09/03 18,000 3,900 69 760 1,700 390 23.02 135.68
10'- 30 03/23/04 24,000 4,500 89 1,000 2,000 410 21.97 136.73
08/31/04 22,000 4,000 77 780 1,600 290 23.35 135.35 no comments
02/01/05 36,000 6,800 160 1,800 3,000 360 21.98 136.72 no comments
07/29/05 14,000 2,400 54 460 750 170 2255 136.15 no comments
01/16/08 18,000 2,900 61 860 1,300 200 21.75 136.95 no cemments
08/30/06 4,800 1,400 22 150 240 110 2274 135.96 no comments
02/13/07 5,300 1,100 49 210 280 110 22.31 136.39 no coemments
08/13/07 10,000 2,300 49 11 630 160 23.10 135.60 no comments
02/11/08 30,000 5,400 260 2,300 3,400 150 21.10 137.60 no comments
07/29/08 9,900 1,800 28 720 220 69 22.95 13575 no comments
02/25/09 1,700 400 7.0 53 34 33 21.81 136.89 slight odor / no sheen
5/21/09 1,900 160 50 120 140 15 nm nc post HVDPE sample
08/26/09 3,000 480 130 120 240 29 23.09 135.61 slight odor / no sheen
01/29/10 2,200 240 16 45 100 15 20.51 138.19 slight odor / no sheen
08/23/10 2,300 370 7.0 54 83 17 22.59 136.11 odor / no sheen
MW-2 02/11/02 17,000 3,100 270 690 1,600 660 21.03 157.33 136.30
08/21/02 6,800 1,600 44 290 260 440 21.60 135.73
screen 03/04/03 20,000 3,400 200 590 1,100 670 20.86 136.47
interval 09/09/03 19,000 3,200 120 630 940 630 21.45 135.88
10" - 30 03/23/04 18,000 3,200 110 640 740 580 20.41 136.92
08/31/04 13,000 2,800 58 510 420 430 21.75 135.58 no comments
02/01/05 17,000 3,200 110 700 730 440 20.42 136.91 no comments
07/28/05 22,000 3,800 210 770 930 360 20.97 136.36 no comments
01/16/06 20,000 3,900 120 770 790 370 20.19 137.14 slight sheen / odor
08/30/06 14,000 3,000 79 480 450 390 21.14 136.19 no comments
02/13/07 14,000 3,100 110 600 620 340 20.73 136.60 sheen
08/13/07 14,000 4,600 150 560 410 240 21.41 135.92 no comments
02/11/08 46,000 12,000 4 400 1,700 5,200 150 19.35 137.98 no comments
07/29/08 36,000 9,700 840 1,400 4,000 160 21.38 135.95 no comments
02/25/09 11,000 3,600 66 400 320 130 20.25 137.08 odor / no sheen
05/21/09 16,000 2,900 710 590 1,900 a7 nm nc post HYDPE sample
08/26/09 17,000 3,300 280 640 1,600 160 22.53 134.80 odor / no sheen
01/29/10 18,000 3,700 140 550 1,100 110 16.91 137.42 odor / no sheen
08/23/10 17,000 4,700 72 550 380 160 21.00 136.33 odor/ no sheen
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Former Beacon Station No. 12574

22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenz. Xylenes MTBE Depth to T.OC. GW
Number ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-3 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.55 158.23 137.68
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 22.00 137.23
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.48 137.75
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.84 137.39
10' - 30' 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.82 138.41
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.93 137.30 no comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.56 138.67 no comments
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.75 138.48 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.60 137.63 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.37 137.86 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm well paved over
02/25/08 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.50 20.87 138.36 no odor / no sheen
08/26/09 140 <0.50 <(0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 21.68 137.55 no odor / nc sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19.60 139.63 no cdor / no sheen
08/23/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21.10 138.13 no odor / no sheen
MW-4 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.81 154.13 137.32
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.58 136.55
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.48 136.65
13 - 28 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.35 137.78
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm ne comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.70 137.43 ne comments
07/25/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.06 137.07 no comments
01/18/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.56 137.57 no comments
08/30/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.18 136.95 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.01 137.12 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.94 136.19 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.68 138.45 no comments
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 17.31 136.82 no comments
Q2/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.44 137.69 no odor / no sheen
08/26/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17.41 136.72 no odor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.15 137.98 no odor / no sheen
08/23/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.78 137.35 no odor / no sheen
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Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data

Former Beacon Station No. 12574

22315 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyibenz. Xylenes MTBE Depth to T.0.C. GW
Number pph ppb pph ppb ppb ppb GW Elevation Elevation Comments
MW-5 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.70 150.73 135.03
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.17 134.56
03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 15.46 135.27
09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 16.05 134.68
03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 14.88 135.85
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
07/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns nm nm unable to locate due to construction
01/16/06 - - - - - - - - well destroyed
MW-6 02/11/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 156.11 135.33
08/21/02 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.41 134.70
screen 03/04/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.64 135.47
interval 09/09/03 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88
15 - 30 03/23/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.21 135.90
08/31/04 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.50 134.61 no comments
02/01/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.22 135.89 no comments
Q7/29/05 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.78 135.33 no comments
01/16/06 ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.92 136.19 no comments
08/30/06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 20,94 135.17 no comments
02/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 20.35 135.76 no comments
08/13/07 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.29 134.82 no comments
02/11/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 19.50 136.61 no comments
07/29/08 ns ns ns ns ns ns 21.23 134.88 no comments
02/25/09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <{.50 45 19.85 136.16 no odor / no sheen
08/26/09 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 21.27 134.84 no odor / no sheen
01/29/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 46 10.64 136.47 ng odor / no sheen
08/23/10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36 20.88 135.23 ne ador / no sheen
nm = not measured T.0.C. = Top of casing
Notes: ns = not sampled Depths and Elevations recorded in feet.

TPHg = Toetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
< = less than the specified |laboratory detection limit

ppb = parts per billien

12574-10QM tb!

nc = not calculated

na = not analyzed

Page 3of 3

GW = Groundwater

HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
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HORIZON FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES



HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes field procedures that are generally completed by Horizon
Environmental Inc. (Horizon) personnel in performance of the tasks involved with this project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
Field work performed by Horizon and subcontractors at the site will be conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document that describes the hazards that
may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP will be at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during

work at the site.

2.0 GROUNDWATER DEPTH EVALUATION

Each monitoring well is opened and allowed to equalize to atmospheric pressure prior to sounding. Depth-to-
water is measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic, hand-held, water-level indicator. The
measuring point is the survey mark on the top of the well casing. The tip of the probe is examined in order to
determine the presence or absence of product sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL _PURGING & SAMPLING

Prior to purging, a clean, transparent bailer is lowered into the well, and a sample of groundwater is hoisted to
the surface. The sample fluid is inspected for the presence of free-floating product on its surface. Sampling
activities conducted subsequent to the initial well development activity will be preceded by purging a minimum
of three well volumes by hand-bailing or the use of an electrically-operated pump. Purge water will be
monitored for the parameters of temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity until stabilized. Water samples
coliected from extraction wells are generally coltected from a sampling port before the GWTS manifold.

If required, field readings for dissolved oxygen (dO-), displayed in tenths of parts per million (ppm x 0.1), will be
obtained utilizing Hanna instruments’ hand-held, HI-9142 Portable Dissolved Oxygen Meter. Generally, higher dO;
concentrations are expected in samples, which are unimpacted or marginally impacted by hydrocarbons than for
samples collected from monitoring wells which yield hydrocarbon-impacted water.

A well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its prepurge volume prior to sampling. If a well dewaters, it will
be allowed to recharge for a minimum of one to two hours prior to sampling. After the water level within the
well has stabilized, a sample is collected within a dedicated, clean, disposable, plastic bailer lowered into the

well and hoisted when filled.

4.0 SAMPLE PREPARATION & TRANSPORT FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Samples will be transferred to airight vials, chilled on ice, and transported to a California DoHS-certified
laboratory for analysis. Samples will be analyzed within the EPA-specified holding time for the requested
analysis. Each sample container submitted for analysis will have a label affixed to identify the job number,
sample date, time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample.

A chain-of-custody form will be used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at
the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the responsible technician or geologist relinquishes custody of
the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form, noting the date and time. The sample-control officer at the

faboratory:

verifies sample integrity,

confirms storage in the proper container,

recognizes that an adequate volume of fluid has been collected for the required analysis;
identifies the method of preservation; and

accepts custody for the laboratory when these conditions have been satisfied.
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HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remediai Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

Company e Beason Mo, 1253

JobNo. 644 u%

Location  22%S Qedusoodl oad

Date B -2.3-10

City Casieo Vollew, Time 28 20
‘ 4}
Measurement

Well Total Depth Hydrocarbon Polnt Comments

LD. Weli Depth to Liquic Thickness TOBer TOC
M- 249 Al 12.59 Toc
MW-2, 2475 oD !
Mw-3 29.5% 11.00
Mw-4  28.07 LS J
MW-6 2y.00 1> .88 \(/

Comments:
Sampler: MZ»C Y. @f o M- Assistant:




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Staticn No. fene Rpacon 125U

Location  Cpushra UM\'&“\{

Address 22345 Reduwidodk Roael JobNo. 1§94 u%
well No. MAag - ] Date B-23~10
TD - DTW. x °*VF = Casing Volume -
3D, 00 - 22. 84 2041 Ix, [lp 24.84%Y |=i4.s6 (28D
'.VF= 4017 43068
gal i I x0.38 g x150

[Gafs. Purged Y [1s) IS5 (e

Conduct. 56171 (154 |15z 160

PIH (.58 S0 [(.8%6 |(.84

Temp (°F) W3 N5 17 ks

Turbid faed | S | clgpc [ Clga

: e S—

Praduct/Sheen N M r\[ N ‘Shw(:‘Qe 024
Time io10 by | foll iV
| Odor Yss [¥ss [YBs [Yss

Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment:

H Wynmip
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment:
bai
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging: 2243

U _Hey yeas

H,O Stored? .\,mk_—? 1;\5\»{%

Comments;

D,Q .71 D

0Re I3

Mol p. _@_‘fool&

Technician



HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. Fm( Qeacon 1254 Location CO-SR'O UM\.&,‘{
Address 22315 Rodudack Roadl JobNo. 1694 .47
Well No M\NJ - 72 Date 3-223-10
| | TD - DTW. x °VF = CasingVolume -
23 oD |- 2{.00=9.00 x,é,(p o5 quxy |=23 76{2u)
“WF= %017 4" x 0.66
galm %038 . g x 150
 Gals. Purged (o i I8 4
Conduct. 10(;(( 1032|1010 1018
P/H | L.8( P e N T & I ("
Temp (°F) ")’,'L Lq‘q T0.1 10.6
Turbid A< [Slght [Shawy |Shant
Praduct/Sheen N N N l:, S::myg.:ae {244
Time 1035 |32 [puy  |iouM
Odor Yss \)5 ) Ygs Yss
Tatal Volume Purged:q Purging Equipment:
Yunp
Taotal Gallons Purged:; Sampling Equipment:
Z ba\\
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging: 2843

Y key yoos

H,O Stored? fonk ~2 T kC‘A.

Commaenis:
Dl

5 5.3

oRE — &

Mack- D B rocl-

Technician




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. Fenr Boacon 12544 Location Caslvo M‘a‘d{
Address  203,S Roduedk Road [ JobNo (53w
Well No. MW - S | Date 8-23-10
T.D. - DTW. x *VF = Casing Volume -

20,06 [-2.10 =8.80  [x.[plp =S-81xH |=23.48 (21)

WEs I xQty 4" x 0.66

galit ¥x033 8 x130
Gals. Purged le {2 18 24 _
Conduct. Sko ‘-ioq 44> 457 |
PIH 135 | 130 [T i5 1.4 R
Temp (°F) (8.3 L%O (1.8 3.t
Turbid cigec | sligny | Shgek Shight
Product/Sheen N 'y N N S:mmg\ee Oq;??%
Time A1l 0% oA 0928 ]
Qdor N f\l N N
Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment:

4 Pu
Total Gallons Purged: Sampling Equipment:
z4 ba
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging:
4_Wey yons 2588

H,O Stored? Lok ~7 Taskred

Comments:

.0 B|. =

orp 132

Macle B Block

Technician




HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

MONITORING WELL. DATA

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Qperation

Station No. fene Beoacon 126U

Address

22315 Redudedk Roadl

Job No.

tocation  Cashra UM“'M{
1S

Date & -23 10

Well No. pA W) - L\

T.D. - DTW. x *V¥F = Casing Volume -
2d 00 6.8 513 .22 x A7 =z.24xH |=8.96L98)
‘VF= 7x017 4 x066
gat /ft I xQ38 & x150
rGals, Purged 2.5 g 7.5 q | N
Conduct, Ilfgs I?ﬁl(ﬂ I3 31 B
PIH 1.05 [1.0% |7.09 |7.05 .
Temp (°F) b2 [GST 6sd 6%
Tuid . [Shghv IshghY | sjighér | shglek
Product/Sheen N K N rJ S:Nwt\ee o072~
Time 0851 |0Bs3  [085S  |oBs ]
Odor N M N hl
Total Volume Purged: Purging Equipment:
“ Quwip o
Total Gallons Purged: O\ Sampling Equipment:
bai -
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging:
U Hel uoas i17.8%
H,O Stored? donl =7 Taskcedr —
Comments:

Technician

Mecle D . @(adﬂf



HORIZON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Specialists in Site Assessment, Remedial Testing, Design and Operation

MONITORING WELL DATA

Station No. Fene Qoacon 2594 L.ocation CO-SE\"_Q_U_QMM{
Address 22315 Redudod Road | JobNo. 1594y
Well No. M\pJ - {p Date _8—7/3——10
7 TD - DTW. x *VF = Casing Volume -
20,96 |.20.88 =0.12- « \1:zl.sswd =62 CG{?
.er= x017 4" x .66
gal /ft ¥Fx023 8 x150
Gals. Purged 2- | e b.5 ] -
Conduct. 8 50 83)0] 83“{ _ 8"‘1 3 o
PIH T1% (4T 6.7 (L6
Termp (°F) 69.% |69-5 698 101
Turbid g | [ {Ugac N
Product/Sheen I\' N [\l _ l\’ 4,‘,,&8 0450\
Time 244 JodSt  Jods3 | o984
Cdor I\l f\, N N
Total Volume Purged; Purging Equipment:
Lr LAY 24
Total Galions Purged: Sampling Equipment:
b&.\ \ ——
Sample Containers: D.T.W. after purging: ,
Y ke yons , 43 '_2”, -
H,O Stored? tonk =2 Task C‘_A.
Commaents:
D.o 8."{ QQP ‘%q

Mé(l&-‘p v QW/M

Technician



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

Please print or type . {Form designed for use on

.'NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

jte (12 pitch) typewriter}

1. Generatar's US ERA 1D No.

N_ON-HAZARDOUS _
WASTE MANIFEST

Manifest 2. Page t
Document No.

Moar |6=Fd] @ /

3. Generator's Name and Malling Address

23315 Redvond B
‘askea kJn[lpu.f’#%-

4. Generator's Phone { ¥

For mier Beacen®E (2G7¢

H('\ I'nd 1’7’/-‘01 @M

5. Transporter 1 Company Name — 6 05 EPAlD Mumber A. State Transporter's D
» -
-/'; oC 12N E gl ‘)#/M/M B. Transparter § FhO@ﬁ:\ PSF - L 200
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Mumber C. State Transporlers 1D ~
| L. Yransporter 2 Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address i0. US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's (D

TS ra A
Nes ¢ Avpent €l

IQﬂ:') o "’S{‘a_, A | (roao /So 5%

Facility's Phone

( 072 '5‘7’6’- 3834

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12, Gontainers 14,
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wit.Val.
a.
‘ it
/Uc;ﬂ» (~lg 2 1o g Ladcrde l rely XY GALS
Gl b { t
E
N
E
A
T
0
R| <

!
-,
ok

Gi. Additionat Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

Colo s~ lcons

- &

S'Olu.:(‘? CZ

H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Addifionat Information

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify

that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respecls
in proper condition for transpart. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

| Date ~

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
17. Transperter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
miixﬂ'l‘ ypei Name g Lﬁ/ Signatu ‘ij\ i g ; ! Maonth Daé Y'e?)
18. Transporter 2 Acknowlgdg_amenl of Reczipt of Materials Date
inted/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year

. Discrepancy fndication Space

<-~r—0>T [IM-DOTOZ>D- | SR

! 10 S trog ™

zﬂ_f_a_gliy Owner or Operator; Cedtitication of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.

| Date

ype ﬁ Signature :’/'-) v Month  Day  Year

- [0 e i
Wit ey, L <21 24 /0)
F-14 ©2002 LABELIMASTER® (800) 621-5808 www.labelmaster.com Rev. 3/85

]
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ANALYTICAL REPORT



Report Number : 74297
Date : 08/30/2010

KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Laboratory Results

Ken Mateik

Horizon Environmental

4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5
E! Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574 47
P.O. Number : 12574-037

Dear Mr. Mateik,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

All soil samples are reported on a total weight {wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative.
Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only
be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the
State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jpel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 15



KIFF @)

Analytical LLC

Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47

Project Name :

Report Number : 74297

Date : 08/30/2010

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 74297-01
Sample Date :08/23/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 370 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Toluene 7.0 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Ethylbenzene 54 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Total Xylenes 83 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 0.90 ug/L EPA 8280B 08/26/10 09:51
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.80 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.90 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.90 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
Tert-Butanol 8.3 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 09:51
TPH as Gasoline 2300 90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.90 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.90 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 08/26/10 09:51
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 971 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 09:51

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 2 of 15



KIFF @)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : 1574.47

Former Beacon 12574-Q3

Report Number :

74297
Date : 08/30/2010

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 74297-02
Sample Date :08/23/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 4700 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Toluene 72 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Ethylbenzene 550 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Total Xylenes 380 7.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 160 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <70 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <7.0 7.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Tert-amyl methyt ether (TAME) <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
Tert-Butanol 77 40 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
TPH as Gasoline 17000 700 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13
1,2-Dichloroethane <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08726110 12:13
1,2-Dibromoethane <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/1012:13
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/1012:13
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 12:13

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 3 of 15



KIFF @)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3

Project Number : 1574.47

Report Number :

Date :

08/30/2010

74297

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 74297-03
Sample Date :08/23/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 15:29
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 08/26/10 15:29
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 15:29
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608 08/26/10 15:29
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 15:29
1.2-Dichlorgethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
1.2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 15:29

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 4 of 15



KIFF

Analytical LLC

@

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3

Project Number : 1574.47

Report Number ;. 74257

Date : 08/30/2010

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 74297-04
Sample Date :08/23/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 16:06
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 16:06
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B 08/26110 16:06
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 16:06
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 16:06
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 16:06
1.2-Dichlorcethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06
1.2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 (8/26/10 16:06
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 (8/26/10 16:06
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 08/26/10 16:06

Page 5 of 15



Report Number : 74297
Date : 08/30/2010
Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47

Sample . MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 74297-05
Sample Date :08/23/2010
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date/Time
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/26/10 10:34
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WVTBE) 36 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) 0.82 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Tert-Butanol <80 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.55 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr) 981 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 08/26/10 10:34

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 6 of 15



G} Jo / sbed

Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 08/30/2010

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/25/2010 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 08/25/2010 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 08/25/2010 Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/25/2010 Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/26/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < (.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 08/25/2010 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2608  08/25/2010 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Methy!-1-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/25/2010 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 .50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Tert-Butanol < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B 08/25/2010 Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B (8/26/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/25/2010 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
TPH as Gascline < 50 50 uglL EPA 8260B 08/25/2010 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugil EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1.2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/25/201C 1.2-Dibrormoethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/25/2010 1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 08/25/2010 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 94.1 % EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Toluene - d& (Surr) 99.7 % EPA 8260B (8/25/2010 Taluene - d3 (Surr) 98.5 % EPA 8260B 08/26/201C
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Teluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  08/26/2010
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.5C 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Tert-Butanal < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B (8/26/2010
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  08/26/2010
TPH as Gasoiine < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1.2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.1 % EPA 8260B 08/26/2010
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % EPA 8260B 08/26/2010

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  08/30/2010
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47
. ] Duplicate Spiked _
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
. _ Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 39.8 43.0 41.5 ug/L EPA8260B 8/25/10 107 104 2.95 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 398 36.2 36.0 ug/llL  EPA8260B 8/25/10 90.6 90.3 0.331  757-122 25
Benzene

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 32.8 36.0 36.4 ug/L EPA8260B 8/25M10 899 91.3 1.48 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

7427802 <0.50 40.1 399 354 353 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/25/10 88.2 88.3 0.0418 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

74278-02 <0.50 40.1 39.9 35.1 36.1 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/25/10 876 90.5 322 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 398 36.8 37.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/25/10 91.9 93.2 1.32 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 398 35.3 36.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/25/10 88.2 90.3 2.39 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 398 36.9 36.9 ug/L EPA8260B 8/25M10 922 925 0.355 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol

74278-02 <5.0 200 199 177 181 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/25/10 884 90.7 2.60 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

74278-02 <0.50 40.2 401 36.2 37.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/25/10 90.0 93.8 4.11 78.9-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date . 08/30/2010
Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47
. . Duplicate Spiked .
. _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample  Relative
_ . Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent  Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Toluene

74278-02 <0.50 40.0 39.8 36.2 371 ug/L EPA8260B 8&/2510 90.6 93.0 2.68 80-120 25
1,2-Dibromoethane

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 426 411 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/26/10 106 103 3.45 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 42.0 40.8 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/26/10 105 102 294 757122 25
Benzene

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 373 359 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 934 89.9 383 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

74293-01 <0.50 401 401 37.3 36.2 ug/L EPA8260B 8/26/10 93.0 90.2 3.04 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

74293-01 <0.50 40.1 401 39.0 37.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 974 94.6 2.87 76.5-120 25
Ethylbenzene

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.1 36.8 ug/L EPA8260B 8/26/10 95.2 91.9 3.49 80-120 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether

74293-01 140 40.0 40.0 176 173 ug/lL EPA 820608 8/26/10 957 87.1 9.36 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.9 35.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 92.2 89.5 296 76.8-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85618 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 74297

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 08/30/2010
Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47
. ) Duplicate Spiked )
. _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample  Relative
. ) Spike Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent

Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Vaiue Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Tert-Butanol

74293-01 490 200 200 678 689 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 941 99.6 5.68 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether

74293-01 <0.50 40.2 40.2 41.0 394 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/26/10 102 97.9 4.02 78.9-120 25
Toluene

74293-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.2 36.6 ug/L EPAB260B 8/26/10 956 M4 4.46 80-120 25
1,2-Dibromoethane

74297-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 45.0 446 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 112 111 0.875 80-120 25
1,2-Dichloroethane

74297-05 0.55 40.0 40.0 43.0 423 ug/llk  EPA8260B 8/26/10 106 104 1.54 75.7-122 25
Benzene

74297-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.0 38.3 ug/l. EPA 8260B 8/26/10 97.6 95.7 1.99 80-120 25
Diisopropyl ether

74297-05 0.82 40.1 40.1 40.3 40.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 98.4 98.2 0.203 80-120 25
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether

7429705 <0.50 40.1 40.1 409 40.9 ug/L EPA8260B 8/26/10 102 102 0139 765120 25
Ethylbenzene

7429705 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.2 39.1 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 98.1 97.7 0.357 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 08/30/2010
Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47
. . Duplicate Spiked
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample  Relative
) Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Methyl-t-butyl ether
74297-05 36 40.0 40.0 78.0 76.9 ug/l. EPA8260B 8/26/10 104 102 2.52 69.7-121 25
P + M Xylene
74297-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 397 39.3 ug/L EPA8260B 8/26/10 994 98.3 1.09 76.8-120 25
Tert-Butanol
7429705 <5.0 200 200 2086 208 ug/L EPA8260B 8/26/10 103 104 1.04 80-120 25
Tert-amyl-methyl ether
74297-05 <0.50 40.2 40.2 415 41.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 103 102 1.36 78.9-120 25
Toluene
74297-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 394 ug/lL EPA8260B 8/26/10 100 98.4 1.75 80-120 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date : 08/30/2010

Project Name : Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Methed Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 104 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 88.3 75.7-122
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 90.5 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 87.8 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 91.0 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 938 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 89.0 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 94.2 76.8-120
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/25/10 90.6 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/25/10 92.3 78.9-120
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/25/10 91.6 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 108 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 108 75.7-122
Benzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 97.3 80-120
Diisopropyl ether 403 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 957 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 97.6 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 99.6 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 99.7 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 96.7 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 502 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 95.6 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EFA 8260B 8/26/10 101 80-120
& Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 104 78.9-120

Gl jo gl 9be

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LIL.C
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Report Number : 74297
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 08/30/2010

Project Name :  Former Beacon 12574-Q3
Project Number : 1574.47

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Toluene 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 98.7 80-120
1,2-Dibromoethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 113 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 107 75.7-122
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 984 80-120
Diisopropy! ether 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 99.0 80-120
Ethyl-tert-butyl ether 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 102 76.5-120
Ethylbenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 99.5 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 103 69.7-121
P + M Xylene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 99.8 76.8-120
TPH as Gasoline 505 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 91.2 70.0-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 103 80-120
Tert-amyl-methyl ether 40.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 101 78.9-120
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/10 101 80-120

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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74297

: Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG #/ Lab No. Page 1  of 1
Analytical LL.C Fax: 530.207.4802 o
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? - .
: ( KEN MATEIK ) P [dves  [no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company / Address: Horizon Environmental {Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
4970 Windplay Drive, Suite 5, EI Dorado Hills, CA 95762 HEIE = —
Phone #: Fax #: Global ID: T0600100155 2 2 2 1I23h
916 - 939 - 2170 916 - 939 - 2172 . ® o K r =
Project #: P.O.# EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): 2 Sl 18 s
1574.47 12574-037 kiffanalytical.com 5 = AEIHE s 2ate| @
Project Name: Sampler SignatureMz<it- P, B {och—~ § 8 § 182l&] |2 2
Former Beacon 12574-Q3 AHEREHEHEHEEREE Ol=
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative Matrix Ele|@|8|a|S : %= Py = & =N 48hr| ©
22315 Redwood Road %‘ %‘ g : Wl g g i E-'u; e § g o
0w =15
Castro Valley, CA 94546 HH MR R TR O
S l=lal|G|elE|5|2| 8128|853 72 hr
> o ulsiYLls|8ls|BlI=|S|o|o]|2]|8]S
“HRRE Sle z wlwix|ClF2|22]2]le|e]|s|3|-
> 5 — = w|x % Z151% =10
HEHEEREIHAR RN HEMHEHEHEHEEE
Sample Designatior Date | Time |R|5|2]|5]8 HEIEIE 2|3|= AR RN ELE HEIBEEE Twk
MW-1 8231|1424 | 4 X x| Ix X]x|x X 1wk [ |
MW-2 8.23-0| 3y | 4 X x| [Ix X|x|x X 1wk 02
MW-3 830 (0433 | 4 X x| |Ix x| x| x X 1wkp3
MW-4 B-23-b a2z 4 X x| [x x| x|x X 1wk jolY
MW-6 Rz3+o[Asq |4 X x| |x x|x|x| [x 1wk[05
Helmqmsh M?'d‘- . S{osU— |Date Time Received by: Remarks:
Y j : STANDARD TURN AROUND TIME (One Week)
y it
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by:
g Bil 1o ULTRAMAR Inc. |
o Attention: Mr. C. Shay Wideman
F:JblianiShed by: |Date Time For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
= ——— %Zﬁo 'LH' ( Temp °C Initials Date Time | Therm. ID # | Gootant Present
_ ﬂ‘v (a ' Yes / No

Digtribution: White - Lab; Copy - Originator
Raev: B51805




KIFF &} (IR

Analytical LLC SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST “otials
SRG#: 74297 Date: R 2S/ ©
Project 11): FO(‘M er qu ¢ v I'Z.S"?lf -~ Q =<

Method of Receipt: mourier ["] Over-the-counter [] Shipper
(-

COC Inspection

Is COC present? es [ONo

Custody seals on shipping container? Intact [ ]Broken [ ]Not presentmm
[s COC Signed by Relinquisher? (%4&:5 {INo Dated? es [JNo

Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? Yes [JNo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples es [LJNo

s the turnaround time indicated on COC? es CINo

[s COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? Yes [ 1No, Whiteout [ ] No, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection m n

Coolant Present: es Ne (includes water)

Temperature °C O Cé Therm. ID# Z§2 ~$  Initial LT ¥~ Date/Time 828 o / f‘Z { g {JwaA
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [ Intact [] Broken [XNot present
Do containers match COC? es [ JNo []No, COC lists absent sample(s) ~ [_]No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [1Yes No

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [Jyes 0

Are preservatives indicated? [] Yes, on sample containers es, on COC [} Not indicated [ ] N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? Yes {INo [IN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes [JNo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes [JNo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes (JNe

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? {JYes wo
Receipt Detajls O

Matrix}&é’_ Container type v O 2 # of containers received 2

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers recejved

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: O g _150 13O Time: I {20

Quicklog

Are the Sample 1D’s indicated: [JonCOC [ ]On sample container(s) P 0n Both []Not indicated
If Sample ID's are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ¢dYes [|No ON/A

Is the Project ID indicated: [(JOnCOC [} On sample container(s) n Both [ Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? [¥es No LN

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [JOn COC  []On sample container(s) n Both I Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Eies No CIN/A

Are the sample collection times indicated: []OnCOC  [[] On sample container(s) %'On Both ] Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? «fres No [IN/A

COMMENTS:

O:vold_edsampreci\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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ATTACHMENT D

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER DATA



Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well

Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth

Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet)

(Feet)!

MW-1 156.55 03/27/92 22.43 134.12 -
06/04/92 23.40 133.15 -
09/23/92 24.07 132.48 -

11/12/92 24.16 132.39 29.33

02/02/93 21.87 134.68 29.80

05/07/93 22.58 133.97 29.84
05/18/93 22.66 133.89 -

08/11/93 23.41 133.14 29.81

11/05/93 24.09 132.46 29.81

03/01/94 22.76 133.79 29.85

06/02/94 23.24 133.31 29.85

09/09/94 23.93 132.62 29.36

12/20/94 22.94 133.61 29.85

03/08/95 22.20 134.35 29.71

06/14/95 22.65 133.90 29.70

09/26/95 23.44 133.11 29.71

12/27/95 23.04 133.51 29.72

03/26/96 21.39 135.16 29.71

06/05/96 22.43 134.12 29.73

09/16/96 24,42 132.13 29.74

12/02/96 23.14 133.41 29.75

03/10/97 22.30 134,25 29.76

06/12/97 2297 133.58 29.76

09/29/97 23.35 133.20 29.78

12/01/97 22.73 133.82 29.79

03/19/98 20.56 135.99 29.78

05/28/98 21.78 134.77 29.76

08/31/98 22.64 133.91 29.78

12/08/98 22.87 133.68 29.76

02/17/99 21.53 135.02 29.75

06/10/99 22.74 133.81 29.74

09/07/99 23.06 133.49 29.73

12/13/00 23.06 133.46 29.74

3/16/00 20.66 135.89 29.75

6/12/00 22.53 134.02 29.76

9/5/00 22.73 133.82 29.74

11/13/00 23.20 133.35 29.74

2/26/01 21.75 134.80 29.73

6/12/01 22.70 133.85 29.73

9/21/01 23.40 133.15 29.73
MW-2 155.17 03/27/92 20.82 134.35 -
06/04/92 21.81 133.36 -
09/23/92 22.45 13272 -

11/12/92 22.60 132.57 2971




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)'
02/02/93 20.28 134.89 29.73
05/07/93 20.97 134.20 29.73
05/18/93 21.06 134.11 -
08/11/93 21.85 133.32 29.70
11/05/93 2232 132.85 29.70
03/01/94 21.19 133.98 29.68
06/02/94 21.59 133.58 29.69
09/09/94 22.33 132.84 29.66
12/20/94 21.37 133.80 29.65
03/08/95 20.60 134.57 29.52
06/14/95 21.04 134.13 29.54
09/26/95 21.84 133.33 : 29.53
12/27/95 21.44 133.73 29.56
03/26/96 19.81 135.36 29.56
06/05/96 20.83 134.34 29.59
09/16/96 21.93 133.24 29,58
12/02/96 21.54 133.63 29.58
03/10/97 20.71 134.46 29.58
06/12/97 21.41 133.76 29.52
09/29/97 21.26 133.91 29.51
12/01/97 20.97 134.20 29.50
03/19/98 18,98 136.19 29.51
05/28/98 20.22 134.95 29.50
08/31/98 21.09 134.08 29.51
12/08/98 21.31 133.86 29.50
02/17/99 20.02 135.15 29.51
06/10/99 21.30 133.87 29.50
09/07/99 21.49 133.68 29.50
12/13/99 21.52 133.65 29.50
3/16/00 19.13 136.04 29.50
6/12/00 20.93 134.24 29,50
9/5/00 21.15 134.02 29.50
11/13/00 21.66 133.51 29.50
2/26/01 20.17 135.00 29.50
6/12/01 21.15 134.02 29.50
9121/01 21.63 133.54 29.50
MW-3 157.13 03/27/92 21.46 135.67 -
06/04/92 22.34 134.79 -
09/23/92 22.84 134.29 -
11/12/92 23.04 134.09 29.55
02/02/93 21.03 136.10 29.45
05/07/93 21.59 135.54 29.53
05/18/93 21.73 135.40 -
08/11/93 22.31 134.82 29.41
11/05/93 22.85 134,28 29.41




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well 1D Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)’ (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)!
03/01/94 21.97 135.16 29.55
06/02/94 22,29 134.84 29.56
09/09/94 22.91 134.22 29.56
12/20/94 22.11 135.02 29.54
03/08/95 21.40 135.73 29.38
06/14/95 21.80 13533 29.36
09/26/95 22.38 134.75 29.37
12/27/95 22.07 135.06 29.37
03/26/96 20.73 136.40 29.38
06/05/96 21.54 135.59 29.40
09/16/96 22.37 134.76 29.43
12/02/96 22.35 134.78 29.45
03/10/97 21.44 135.69 29.47
06/12/97 21.97 135.16 2945
09/29/97 22.30 134.83 29.45
12/01/97 21.78 135.35 29.46
03/19/98 19.88 137.25 29.46
05/28/98 2091 136.22 2947
08/31/98 21.61 135.52 29.47
12/08/98 21.83 135.30 29.47
02/17/99 20.8] 130.32 29.45
06/10/99 21.61 135.52 29.45
09/07/99 21.91 135.22 29.45
12/13/99 21.93 135.20 29.44
3/16/00 19.86 137.27 29.46
6/12/00 21.61 135.52 29.46
9/5/00 21.54 135.59 29.47
11/13/00 21.98 135.15 29.46
2/26/01 20.65 136.48 29.46
6/12/01 21.70 13543 29.46
9/21/01 22.05 135.07 29.46
MW-4 151.96 05/18/93 17.55 134.4% -
08/11/93 17.50 134.46 28.43
11/05/93 15.84 136.12 28.43
03/01/94 17.35 134.61 28.11
06/02/94 17.68 134.28 28.12
09/09/94 18.19 133.77 28.13
12/20/94 17.52 134.44 28.10
03/08/95 16.82 135.14 27.97
06/14/95 17.22 134.74 2197
09/26/95 17.79 134.17 2791
12/27/95 17.47 134.49 27.89
03/26/96 16.32 135.64 27.89
06/05/96 17.10 134.86 27.88
09/16/96 17.85 134.11 27.89




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Tep of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)!

12/02/96 17.59 134.37 27.88

03/10/97 16.79 135.17 27.89

06/12/97 17.49 ' 134.47 27.90

09/29/97 18.33 133.63 2791

12/01/97 17.36 134.60 2190

03/19/98 15.90 136.06 2791

05/28/98 16,34 135.62 27.90

08/31/98 16.83 135.13 27.90

12/08/98 17.37 134.59 2791

02/17/99 16.49 135.47 27.98

06/10/99 17.63 134.33 2476

09/07/99 17.80 134.16 24.75

12/13/99 17.82 134.14 24.73

3/16/00 . 15.81 136,15 2471

6/12/00 16.64 135.32 2470

9/5/00 16.71 135.25 24,70

11/13/00 17.24 134.72 2470

2/26/01 15.83 136.13 24.70

6/12/01 16.80 135.16 24,70

9/21/01 17.30 134.66 2471

MW-5 148.68 05/18/93 15.72 132.96 -

08/11/93 16.42 132.26 28,43

11/05/93 16.92 131.76 28.43

03/01/94 15.54 133.14 28.11

06/02/94 16.19 132.49 28.12

09/09/94 16.87 131.81 28.13

12/20/94 15.87 132.84 28.10

03/08/95 15.11 133.57 27.97

06/14/95 15.69 132.99 21.97

09/26/95 16.46 132.22 2791

12/27/95 1591 , 132.77 27.89

03/26/96 14.31 134.37 27.89

06/05/96 15.43 133.25 27.88

09/16/96 16.52 132.16 27.89

12/02/96 16.05 132.63 27.88

03/10/97 14.80 133.88 27.89

06/12/97 15.95 132.78 27.90

09/29/97 16.33 132.35 27.91

12/01/97 15.48 133.20 27.90

03/19/98 13.16 135.52 27.91
05/28/98 14,04 134.64 27.90
08/31/98 14.81 133.87 27.90

12/08/98 15.75 132.93 27.91

02/17/99 14,80 133.88 2798

06/10/99 15.54 133.14 24.76




Table 2
Cumulative Ground_water Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'

09/07/99 16.01 132.67 24.75

12/13/99 16.21 132.47 24.73

3/16/00 14.35 134.33 29.60

6/12/00 15.21 133.47 29.61

9/5/00 15.80 132.88 29.60

11/13/00 16.21 132.47 29.60

2/26/01 14.71 133.97 29.61

6/12/01 15.72 132.96 29.60

9/21/01 16.21 132.47 29.60

MW-6 153.96 05/18/93 20.80 133.16 -

08/11/93 21.64 132.32 31.15

11/05/93 22.11 131.85 31.15

03/01/94 20.80 133.16 29.96

06/02/94 21.37 132.59 29.98

09/09/94 22.05 131.91 29.96

12/20/94 21.06 132.90 29.89

03/08/95 20.29 133.67 29.67

06/14/95 20.81 133.15 29.65

09/26/95 21.62 132.34 29.66

12/27/95 21.12 132.84 29.63

03/26/96 19.50 134.46 29.60

06/05/96 20.56 133.40 29.63

09/16/96 21.70 132.26 29.65

12/02/96 21,25 132.71 29.66

03/10/97 20.16 133.80 29.64

06/12/97 21.16 132.80 29.62

09/29/97 21.51 132.45 29.62

12/01/97 20.89 133.07 29.61

03/19/98 18.71 135.25 29.60

05/28/98 19.99 133.97 29.62

08/31/98 20.81 133.15 29.63

12/08/98 21.00 132.96 29.64

02/17/99 19.54 134.42 29.63

06/10/99 20.74 133.22 27.98

09/07/99 21.23 132.73 27.98

12/13/99 21.22 132.74 27.98

3/16/00 18.79 135.17 27.99

6/12/00 20.49 133.47 27.99

9/5/00 20.95 133.01 27.98

11/13/00 21.44 132.52 27.98

2/26/01 19.86 134.10 27.99

6/12/01 20.91 133.05 27.98

9/21/01 21.22 132.74 27.99

MW-7 156.09 05/18/93 22.64 133.45 -




Table 2
Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)' (Feet)’ (Feet)
(Feet)'
08/11/93 23.25 132.84 30.75
11/05/93 23.93 132.16 30.75
03/01/94 22.72 133.37 30.11
06/02/94 23.22 132.87 30.12
09/09/94 23.90 132.19 30.12
12/20/94 2298 133.11 30.10
03/08/95 22.14 133.95 299
06/14/95 22.61 133.48 2991
09/26/95 23.43 132.66 29.90
12/27/95 23.01 133.08 29.90
03/26/96 21.32 134,77 29.87
06/05/96 22.37 133.72 29.91
09/16/96 23.51 132.58 29.90
12/02/96 23.08 133,01 29.91
03/10/97 21.94 134.15 29.90
06/12/97 22.96 133.13 29.88
09/29/97 23.35 132,74 29.87
12/01/97 22.68 133.41 29.38
03/19/98 20.52 135.57 29.88
05/28/98 21.76 134.33 2988
08/31/98 22.66 133.43 29.86
12/08/98°
MW-8 158.04 05/18/93 21.55 136.49 -
08/11/93 2243 135.61 34.82
11/05/93 23.00 135.04 34,82
03/01/94 22.05 135.99 34.04
06/02/94 22.29 135.75 34.04
(9/09/94 22.99 135.05 34.04
12/20/94 22.14 135.90 33.98
03/08/95 21.25 136.79 34.48
06/14/95 21.70 136.34 34.49
09/26/95 2229 13575 34.40
12/27/95 21.96 136.08 34.43
03/26/96 20.48 137.56 34.42
06/05/96 21.50 136.54 34.41
09/16/96 22.38 135.66 34.43
12/02/96 22.39 135.65 34,42
03/10/97 20.89 137.16 34.43
06/12/97 21.80 136.24 34.42
09/29/97 22.81 135.23 34,40
12/01/97 21.70 136.34 34.4]
03/15/98 19.35 138.69 34,42
05/28/98 20.52 137.52 34.4]
08/31/98 21.40 136.64 34.40
12/08/98°




Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Table 2

Cumulative Groundwater Elevation Data

Well ID Top of Date Depth to Groundwater Well
Casing Sounded Groundwater Elevation Depth
Elevation (Feet)! (Feet)? (Feet)
(Feet)!
NOTES:

1 : Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on top north side of well casing.

2 : Elevation reference to mean sea level.

Well Depth : Measured from top of casing to bottom of well.

3 : Well abandoned.




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benziue Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/L) | (ug/l) | (ng/k) (ug/L} (ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/l) (ng/L)
MW-1 [ 03/27/92 5,600 <50 <50 760 900 230 1,100 -
06/04/92 2,600 <800 NA 270 57 230 440 -
09/23/92 3,400 NA NA 480 430 110 550 -
11/12/92 2,700 NA NA 5.8 <5.0 140 340 -
02/02/93 8,500 NA NA 760 770 250 1,200 -
05/07/93 7,700 NA NA 970 630 280 1,500 -
08/11/93 11,000 NA NA 1,400 1,000 280 1,600 -
11/05/93 36,000 NA NA 6,200 4,700 1,400 7,100 -
03/01/94 3,800 NA NA 580 490 110 620 -
06/02/94 8,900 NA NA 1,900 1,200 480 2,100 -
09/05/94 4,300 NA NA 740 290 200 630 -
12/20/94 3,900 NA NA 550 269 150 510 -
03/08/95 8,100 NA NA 1,100 540 250 1,100 -
06/14/95 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 8,600 NA NA 2,100 550 420 1,300 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 21,000 NA NA 7,000 2,700 590 7,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 13,000 NA NA 3,200 770 420 2,900 1,400
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 30,000 NA NA 7,300 1,900 850 7,100 1,100
06/12/%7 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 25,000 NA NA 840 5,500 920 920 4,000
12/01/97 N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 90,000 NA NA 15,000 7,000 3,300 20,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 50,000 NA NA 9,900 1,500 2,100 9,400 890
12/08/98 NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 30,000 NA NA 8,000 1,100 2,200 16,000 720
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/9% 37,000 NA NA 13,000 410 2,000 10,000 570
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 59,000 NA NA 9,600 430 2,100 9,200 730
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 49,000 NA NA 8,000 230 2,100 6,400 740
11/13/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 56,000 NA NA 7,000 240 2,000 6,800 620
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS




Summary of Grou
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Table 3

ndwater Analytical Results

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benz)e(ne Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (ng/ly | (pel) | (ug/l) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
9/21/01 23,000 NA NA 4,600 75 1,200 2,300 450
MW-2 | 03/27/92 18,000 <50 <50 2,400 2,300 870 3,300 -
06/04/92 14,000 <5,000 NA 1,900 1,700 580 2,300 -
09/23/92 22,000 NA NA 2,160 1,500 760 2,900 -
11/12/92 29,000 NA NA 2,400 860 540 3,500 -
02/02/93 24,000 NA NA 2,700 1,900 590 2,600 -
05/07/93 19,000 NA NA 1,860 1,300 460 2,600 -
08/11/93 23,000 NA NA 2,300 1,500 550 2,300 -
11/05/93 30,000 NA NA 3,100 2,900 860 3,700 -
03/01/94 13,000 NA NA 1,500 490 350 1,100 -
06/02/94 12,000 NA NA 2,060 790 460 1,300 -
09/09/94 13,000 NA NA 1,800 660 440 1,000 -
12/20/94 16,000 NA NA 2,300 1,000 650 1,900 -
03/08/95 16,000 NA NA 2,200 1,000 550 2,100 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS -
09/26/95 18,060 NA NA 2,500 1,000 770 2,700 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 33,000 NA NA 4,200 2,600 1,000 5,000 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 19,000 NA NA 2,600 490 560 2,000 940
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 23,000 NA NA 3,700 870 650 3,000 1,400
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 30,000 NA NA 4,900 880 9%0 3,800 1,400
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 72,000 NA NA 14,000 9,508 2,300 11,000 <1,500
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 29,000 NA NA 4,900 1,600 960 3,900 890
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
02/17/99 26,000 NA NA 5,200 230 1,200 4,400 640
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 32,000 NA NA 5,700 600 1200 3,500 1,100
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 38,000 NA NA 4,900 780 1,100 3,700 870
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 21,000 NA NA 3,400 490 730 2,200 1,000
11/13/00 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 33,000 NA NA 5,200 260 1,400 3,200 740




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

thyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene blznz);ne Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (rg/l) | (pg/L) | (pe/L) {(ng/L) {(ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/l)
6/12101 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
9/21/01 63,000 NA NA 4,400 180 1,000 2,000 730
MWwW.-3 | 03/27/92 160 <50 <50 9.2 4.8 10 23 -
06/04/92 120 <50 NA 7.5 2.7 0.5 15 -
09/23/92 220 NA NA 8.3 43 62 19 -
11/12/92 230 NA NA 12 5.5 77 19 -
02/02/93 86 NA NA 24 0.71 27 6.2 -
05/07/93 140 NA NA 2.6 1.2 39 84 -
08/11/93 490 NA NA 15 8.1 14 37 -
11/05/93 820 NA NA 45 24 34 93 -
03/01/94 410 NA NA 74 27 56 10 -
06/02/94 440 NA NA 13 4.9 14 i1 -
09/09/94 620 NA NA 12 4.8 97 20 -
12/20/94 770 NA NA 24 11 16 36 -
03/08/95 300 NA NA 6.1 0.97 4.8 7.5 -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 130 NA NA 4.8 1.6 4.8 9.4 -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 170 NA NA 10 2.9 44 15 <5.0
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 84 NA NA 23 <0.50 14 2.6 <5.0
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 740 NA NA 61 9.8 42 61 <5.0
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 320 NA NA 6.7 1.0 10 9.3 34
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
02/17/199 310 NA NA <5.0 8.6 1.8 13 14
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 99 NA NA 4.2 0.51 4.0 3.0 <50
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS
9/5/00 240 NA NA 3.0 0.53 9.6 4.0 <5.0
11/13/00 NS NA NA NS NS NS NS NS




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benz’e’lne Xylenes MTBE

ID Date (ng/L) (ng/L) | (pe/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
2/26/01 100 NA NA 0.84 <0.50 35 1.7 0.84
6/12/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/27/01° - . . - . - -

MW-4 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ -
03/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0
12/02/96 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS " NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§
12/08/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/17/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/13/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/16/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/00 NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS N§
9/5/00 NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/13/00 NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
2/26/01 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
6/12/01 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
8/27/01° - - - - - - - -

MW-5 { 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene bemine Xylenes MTBE
1D Date {ng/l) | (pg/L) | (pg/l) (ng/L) (pg/L) {(ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 | 12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont.) | 03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
03/26/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/02/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.0
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 7.2
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <{.50 <5.0
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <35.0
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/27/01° - . - - - - - -
MW-6 | 05/18/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 78 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 170 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/01/94 2190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 190 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/09/94 140 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 210 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




Table 3

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

thyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene bEnzine Xylenes MTBE
D Date (re/L) (rgL) | (wg/l) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
03/08/95 180° NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 220 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 110' NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 130 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03/08/95 100" NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-6 | 06/05/96 100’ NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
(cont) | 09/16/96 170 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 430
12/02/96 160 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160
03/10/97 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 390
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 330
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
12/08/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230
02/17/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200
06/10/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 290
09/07/99 <50 NA NA <0,50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 230
12/13/99 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180
3/16/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 260
6/12/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 160
'9/5/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 0.50 <0.50 0.81 170
11/13/00 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190
2/26/01 <50 NA NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130
6/12/01 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 926
8/27/01 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
03/01/94 60 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/95 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/26/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/27/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

<+ Below indicated detection limit.
NS : Not sampled.
NA: Not Analyzed,

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHA | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benz}erne Xylenes MTBE
ID Date (wg/l} | (ng/l) | (ug/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) (pe/L)

03/08/95 <50 NA NA <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/05/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26
12/02/96 140 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <{(0.50 <0.50 140
03/10/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29
06/12/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28
09/29/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27

MW7 | 12/01/97 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29

{cont.) | 03/19/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.0
05/28/98 <50 NA NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 25
08/31/98 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 20
12/08/98*

MW-8 | 05/18/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/11/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
11/05/93 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/94 - <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/02/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/09/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 <50 NA NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/14/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/26/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
12/27/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
03/08/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
06/05/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/16/96 <50 NA NA <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/10/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/12/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS. NS
09/29/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/01/97 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
03/19/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/28/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/08/98?

Notes:




Table 3
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Beacon Station # 12574 - Castro Valley, California

Ethyl-
Well Sample TPHg TPHd | TPHmo | Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
1D Date (hg/L) | (ng/l) | (ng/l) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (pg/L)

MTBE
(ng/L)

I': Product not typical gasoline.
?; Well abandoned
3. As directed by Alameda County, Monitoring wells not sampled.
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SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type:
Submittal Title:
Facility Global 1D:
Facility Name:

File Name:
Organization Name:
Username:

IP Address:
Submittal Date/Time:

Confirmation Number:

GEO_WELL

1574-Q310

T0600100155

BEACON #12574
GEOQ_WELL.zip

Horizon Environmental Inc.
HORIZON

69.12.226.3

10/12/2010 11:59:12 AM
8651986658



UPLOADING A GEO_REPORT FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_REPORT file has been successfully submitted!
Submittal Type: GEO_REPORT
Report Title: 12574-1Q10-SAMR
Report Type: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Report Date: 2/25/2010
Facility Global ID: T0600100155
Facility Name: BEACON #12574
File Name: 12574-SAMR-1Q10.pdf
Username: Horizon Environmental Inc.
Username: HORIZON
IP Address: 69.12.226.3

Submittal Date/Time: 3/1/2010 10:54:22 AM
Confirmation Number: 5568375945




